
OVERVIEW SCRUTINY GROUP

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees

Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control.

To: Councillors Capleton (Chair), Ranson (Vice-Chair), Bradshaw, Brookes, Gerrard and 
Paling (For attention)

All other members of the Council
(For information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Overview Scrutiny Group to be held in 
Committee Room 2 - Council Offices on Monday, 14th January 2019 at 6.30 pm for the 
following business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

4th January 2019

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 4 - 7

To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Group held on 2nd July 2018.

3.  DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTEREST

4.  DECLARATIONS OF THE PARTY WHIP

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


5.  QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 
11.16

No questions were submitted.

6.  CABINET ITEMS FOR PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY

The following items were identified for pre-decision scrutiny from the 
Cabinet agenda for 17th January 2018:

(a)  Playing Pitches, Open Spaces and Built Facilities Strategies 

A report of the Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces to 
consider adopting the Playing Pitches, Open Spaces and 
Built Facilities Strategies and associated Action Plans will be 
presented to the Group for pre-decision scrutiny. This is in 
order to make recommendations to the Cabinet as 
appropriate.

Please note: due to the length of this report it will be 
published separately as a supplement.

(b)  Discretionary Houses in Multiple Occupation Licensing 
Scheme Options 

A report of the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing 
to consider the introduction of a discretionary Licensing 
Scheme in the Borough and approve the licensing fees if a 
scheme is to be introduced will be presented to the Group for 
pre-decision scrutiny. This is in order to make 
recommendations to Cabinet, as appropriate.

8 - 26

(c)  Tenancy Strategy 

A report of the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing 
to approve the Council’s updated Tenancy Strategy will be 
presented to the Group for pre-decision scrutiny. This is in 
order to make recommendations to Cabinet, as appropriate.

27 - 52

7.  OVERVIEW SCRUTINY GROUP PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - 
CABINET RESPONSE

53 - 57

A report of the Cabinet setting out its responses to recommendations of the Group 
on pre-decision scrutiny items. 

8.  WORK PROGRAMME 58 - 68

A report of the Head of Strategic Support setting out the list of forthcoming 
Executive Key Decisions and the Group’s Work Programme for consideration, in 
order to identify items for future scrutiny.

Page 2



SCRUTINY QUESTIONS

What topics to choose?

• What difference will scrutiny make?
• Is this an area of concern – public/performance/risk register?
• Is this a corporate priority?
• Could scrutiny lead to improvements? 
• What are the alternatives to pre-decision scrutiny?

Pre-decision scrutiny

• What is Cabinet being asked to agree?
• Why? 
• How does this relate to the overall objective? Which is …?
• What risks have been identified and how are they being addressed?
• What are the financial implications?

• What other options have been considered?
• Who has been consulted and what were the results?
• Will the decision Cabinet is being asked to take affect other policies, practices etc.?

Basic Questions

• Why are you/we doing this?
• Why are you/we doing it in this way?
• How do you/we know you are making a difference?
• How are priorities and targets set?
• How do you/we compare?
• What examples of good practice exist elsewhere?

Page 3



1 Overview Scrutiny Group - 10th December 
2018

Published – 12th December 2018 

OVERVIEW SCRUTINY GROUP
10TH DECEMBER 2018

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Ranson)
Councillors Brookes, Gerrard, Fryer and Savage

Councillor Barkley
Councillor Taylor

Chief Executive
Neighbourhoods and Partnerships Manager
Strategic Director of Corporate Services
Head of Neighbourhood Services
Democratic Services Officer (NA)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Capleton, Bradshaw and Paling

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

34. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Group held on 15th October 2018 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed.

35. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTEREST 

No disclosures were made.

36. DECLARATIONS OF THE PARTY WHIP 

No declarations were made.

37. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 11.16 

No questions were submitted.

38. CHARNWOOD GRANTS - ROUND THREE - 2018/19 COMMUNITY FACILITIES 
AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND ENGAGEMENT GRANT APPLICATIONS 

A report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services was considered (item 06A on the 
agenda filed with these minutes).

The Lead Member for Communities, Safety and Wellbeing, the Head of 
Neighbourhood Services and the Neighbourhoods and Partnerships Manager 
attended the meeting to assist with consideration of the item and gave the following 
responses to issues raised:

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



2 Overview Scrutiny Group - 10th December 
2018

Published – 12th December 2018 

(i) The Group was happy to see new applicants applying for grants and a more 
diverse range of groups approaching the Council.

(ii) There was some inconsistency in the report which the Panel had taken into 
consideration. The main focus of the Panel was regarding the type of 
organisation that was applying for funding and their service users, whether it 
was an organisation with a wide customer base or whether they had a specific 
group of users. This meant that there was a variation in the number of people 
benefitting from each grant.

(iii) The Group was assured that there was a robust monitoring and evaluation 
procedure in place to ensure the money was spent within the Charnwood area. 
The terms and conditions of the grant made it clear to applicants how the 
money should be used and that it was to be used for projects within the 
borough. 

(iv) The Grants Panel were trying to develop the grants scheme by looking at 
repeat applications to see why they required the money and what it would be 
used for. They also considered whether the applicant could receive funding 
elsewhere.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet be informed that the Group supports the 
recommendations as set out in the report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services.

Reason 

Having considered the report and asked questions of the Lead Member for 
Communities, Safety and Wellbeing and the Head of Neighbourhood Services on the 
matter, the Group concluded that it would be appropriate for the Cabinet to approve 
the recommendations set out in the report. 

39. WRITE OFF REPORT FOR BUSINESS RATE PROPERTIES 

A report of the Head of Customer Experience was considered (item 06B on the 
agenda filed with these minutes).

The Lead Member for Finance and Property Services and the Strategic Director of 
Corporate Services attended the meeting to assist with consideration of the item and 
gave the following responses to issues raised:

(i) There were provisions in place each year to cover the potential write offs that 
may be submitted. This was due to an assumption that there would always be 
irrecoverable debts despite the Council’s best efforts to recover them.

(ii) The County Council and the fire authority were informed as to the amount of 
write offs throughout the year but there was no requirement for them to 
separately authorise write-offs.

(iii) A range of actions had been undertaken by the Council to recover the debts. 
Some of the actions had been ongoing for a period of time and as soon as any 
arrears appeared on the account action was taken to try and resolve it. 

(iv) The Group was assured that it was not in the Council’s interest to see 
businesses fail in the Borough but the debts do have to be addressed as it was 
not appropriate to keep bad debts on the Council’s asset list. 

Page 5



3 Overview Scrutiny Group - 10th December 
2018

Published – 12th December 2018 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet be informed that the Group supports the 
recommendations as set out in the report of the Head of Customer Services.

Reason 

Having considered the report and asked questions of the Lead Member for Finance 
and Property Services and the Strategic Director of Corporate Services on the matter, 
the Group concluded that it would be appropriate for the Cabinet to approve the 
recommendations set out in the report. 

40. OVERVIEW SCRUTINY GROUP PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - CABINET 
RESPONSE 

A report of the Cabinet was considered setting out its responses to the 
recommendations of the Group on pre-decision scrutiny items (item 7 on the agenda 
filed with these minutes).     

RESOLVED that the Cabinet’s responses to the Group’s recommendations be noted.

Reason 

The Group was satisfied that it added value where appropriate and welcomed the 
Cabinet’s consideration of the Group’s views and recommendations as part of its 
decision making process. 

41. WORK PROGRAMME 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was considered, to enable the Group to 
consider its work programme and forthcoming Key Decisions and decisions to be 
taken in private by the Cabinet in order to schedule items for pre-decision scrutiny and 
to provide an opportunity for members of the Group to raise suggestions on issues for 
scrutiny (in addition to pre-decision scrutiny) which fell within the Group’s remit, for 
scheduling by Scrutiny Management Board (item 8 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes).

RESOLVED that the Group’s current work programme be noted and updated following 
this meeting, in accordance with the decisions taken during consideration of this item 
and at this meeting and any items of pre-decision scrutiny that require changing due to 
their reprogramming by the Cabinet.

Reason

To ensure effective and timely scrutiny, either to provide Cabinet with advice prior to it 
taking a decision or to ensure that the Council and external public service providers 
and partners were operating effectively for the benefit of the Borough.

Page 6



4 Overview Scrutiny Group - 10th December 
2018

Published – 12th December 2018 

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 21st 
January 2019 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Overview Scrutiny Group.

Page 7



 
 

CABINET – 17TH JANUARY 2019 
 

Report of the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing 
Lead Member: Councillor Smidowicz 

 
Part A 

DISCRETIONARY HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION LICENSING 
SCHEME 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To provide an update on the decisions made by Cabinet in November 2015; to consider 
the introduction of a Discretionary Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Licensing 
Scheme and the progress to implement a Loughborough Accreditation Standard in 
partnership with the Students Union. 
 
Recommendations   
 
1. Cabinet note the evidence gathered to date and the impact of the 

implementation of the Government’s expansion of the Mandat
[...]
ROUP – 14TH JANUARY 2019

Report of the Cabinet

OVERVIEW SCRUTINY GROUP PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY – 
CABINET RESPONSE

Purpose of Report

To set out the Cabinet’s responses to the recommendations of the Group on pre-decision 
scrutiny items.

Action Requested

To note the Cabinet’s responses to the recommendations submitted by the Group on items 
considered for pre-decision scrutiny.  

Policy Context

One of the principles of effective scrutiny, identified by the Centre for Public Scrutiny, is “provide 
a constructive critical friend challenge to the Executive”.

Pre-decision Scrutiny

Since the May meeting of the Group, the Cabinet has considered the following items on which 
the Group undertook pre-decision scrutiny:

A. CHARNWOOD GRANTS – ROUND THREE 2018/19

B. WRITE OFF REPORT FOR BUSINESS RATE PROPERTIES

Details of the Group’s consideration of the items as reported to the Cabinet on the 13th 
December 2018 are set out in the appendix to this report. 

The Vice Chair of the Group, Councillor Ranson, attended the Cabinet’s meeting on the 13th 
December 2018 to present the Group’s reports to the Cabinet.

Cabinet Response 

The Cabinet considered the Group’s reports and acknowledged the work undertaken and the 
views of the Group.  In particular, the Cabinet responded as follows to the reports:

Charnwood Grants

The Cabinet adopted the officer recommendations, which the Group had supported.

Write off report for Business Rate properties

The Cabinet adopted the officer recommendations, which the Group had supported.

Report Implications

The following implications have been identified for this report:
Page 53

Agenda Item 7



Financial Implications 

None.

Risk Management 

No risks have been identified in connection with this report.

Background Papers: None

Officer to contact: Nadia Ansari
Democratic Services Officer
01509 634502
nadia.ansari@charnwood.gov.uk 

Page 54

mailto:nadia.ansari@charnwood.gov.uk


APPENDIX 

CHARNWOOD GRANTS – ROUND THREE 2018/19

Recommendation of the Overview Scrutiny Group

That the Cabinet be informed that the Group supports the recommendations as set out in the 
report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services.

Reason 

Having considered the report and asked questions of the Lead Member for Community, Safety 
and Wellbeing, the Head of Neighbourhood Services and the Neighbourhood and Partnerships 
Manager on the matter, the Group concluded that it would be appropriate for the Cabinet to 
approve the recommendations set out in the report. 

Meeting Discussion

The Lead Member for Community, Safety and Wellbeing and the Head of Neighbourhood 
Services attended the meeting to assist with consideration of the item and gave the following 
responses to issues raised:

(i) The Group was happy to see new applicants applying for grants and a more 
diverse range of groups approaching the Council.

(ii) There was some inconsistency in the report which the Panel had taken into 
consideration. The main focus of the Panel was regarding the type of 
organisation that was applying for funding and their service users, whether it 
was an organisation with a wide customer base or whether they had a specific 
group of users. This meant that there was a variation in the number of people 
benefitting from each grant.

(iii) The Group was assured that there was a robust monitoring and 
evaluation procedure in place to ensure the money was spent within the 
Charnwood area. The terms and conditions of the grant made it clear to 
applicants how the money should be used  and  that it was to  be  used 
for projects within the borough.

(iv)     The Grants Panel were trying to develop the grants scheme by looking at 
repeat applications to see why they required the money and what it would be 
used for. They also considered whether the applicant could receive funding 
elsewhere.

Page 55



WRITE OFF REPORT FOR BUSINESS RATE PROPERTIES

Recommendations of the Overview Scrutiny Group

That the Cabinet be informed that the Group supports the recommendations as set out in the 
report of the Head of Customer Experience.

Reason

Having considered the report and asked questions of the Lead Member for Finance and 
Property Services and the Strategic Director of Corporate Services on the matter, the Group 
concluded that it would be appropriate for the Cabinet to approve the recommendations set out 
in the report.

Meeting Discussion

 The Lead Member for Finance and Property Services and the Strategic Director of Corporate 
Services attended the meeting to assist with consideration of the item and gave the following 
responses to issues raised:

(i) There were provisions in place each year to cover the potential write offs that 
may be submitted. This was due to an assumption that there would always be 
irrecoverable debts despite the Council’s best efforts to recover them.

(ii) The County Council and the fire authority were informed as to the amount of 
write offs throughout the year but there was no requirement for them to 
separately authorise write-offs.

(iii)      A range of actions had been undertaken by the Council to recover the debts.
Some of the actions had been ongoing for a period of time and as soon as any 
arrears appeared on the account action was taken to try and resolve it.

(iv)     The  Group  was  assured  that  it  was  not  in  the  Council’s  interest  to  see 
businesses fail in the Borough but the debts do have to be addressed as it was 
not appropriate to keep bad debts on the Council’s asset list.

Page 56



 

Page 57



OVERVIEW SCRUTINY GROUP – 14TH JANUARY 2019 
 

Report of the Head of Strategic Support 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To consider the list of forthcoming Executive Key Decisions and the Group’s 

Work Programme in order to schedule items to be considered for pre-decision 
scrutiny. 
 

2. To provide an opportunity for members of the Group to raise suggestions on 
issues for scrutiny, in addition to pre-decision scrutiny, which fall within the 
Group’s remit, for scheduling by the Scrutiny Management Board. 

 
Work Programme  
 
The Group’s current Work Programme is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
In addition to Cabinet pre-decision scrutiny, the Group is also able to consider for 
inclusion on the Work Programme (subject to the agreement of Scrutiny 
Management Board): 
 
(i) Scrutiny of external public service providers and partners; 
(ii) Scrutiny of outside bodies, especially those which the Council gives grants to 

and/or has service level agreements with; 
(iii) Scrutiny of services which are shared with other local authorities including 

joint scrutiny of those services. 
 
Key Decisions 
 
To enable the Group to be aware of the Key Decisions to be taken by the Cabinet 
over the coming months and to determine which, if any, of these items should be 
programmed for pre-decision scrutiny, details of forthcoming Exempt and Key 
Decisions to be taken by the Cabinet are attached as Appendix 2. 
 
Items dated prior to or for this meeting have been removed to avoid confusion on 
Appendix 2. 
 
Background Papers:  None 
Officer to contact:    Nadia Ansari 
    Democratic Services Officer 
    (01509) 634502 

Page 58

Agenda Item 8



Responsible 
Body 

Meeting 
Date 

Issue 
Scope of Item / 

Terms of Reference 
Reason for Scrutiny 

Invitees / 
Officers 

Progress / Notes / Action 
Requested 

Overview 
Scrutiny 
Group 

11
th
 

February 
2019 

 
 (standing 

item) 

OSG Pre-decision 
scrutiny – Cabinet 
Response 

A report of Cabinet, 
setting out the 
response of Cabinet to 
recommendations by 
the Overview Scrutiny 
Group on pre-decision 
scrutiny items. 

 

N. Ansari 
(report) 
Lead 

Officer 
(meeting) 

 

Overview 
Scrutiny 
Group 

11
th
 

February 
2019 

 
 (standing 

item) 

Work Programme 
To agree and schedule 
items to be considered 
at future meetings. 

To allow the Group to identify items, including 
the scrutiny of forthcoming Key Decisions, pre-
decision scrutiny and the scrutiny of external 
public service providers and partners. 

N. Ansari 
(report) 
Lead 

Officer 
(meeting) 

  

Overview 
Scrutiny 
Group 

11
th
 

February 
2019 

 
 (standing 

item) 

Cabinet items for 
pre-decision 
scrutiny 

  
To be 

confirmed 

Items may be determined by the 
Chair and Vice-chair in consultation 
with the Democratic Services 
Manager. 
 
Further items may also be added 
following publication of the Cabinet 
agenda. 

Overview 
Scrutiny 
Group 

June 2019 
Capital Plan 
Outturn 2018/19 

 Cabinet item for pre-decision scrutiny. 
T. 

Stankley 
Added by SMB 08 August 2018 
(see min 14.3). 

P
age 59

Nadiaa
Text Box
APPENDIX 1



Responsible 
Body 

Meeting 
Date 

Issue 
Scope of Item / 

Terms of Reference 
Reason for Scrutiny 

Invitees / 
Officers 

Progress / Notes / Action 
Requested 

Overview 
Scrutiny 
Group 

June 2019 

General Fund and 
HRA Revenue 
Outturn 2018/19 
and Carry 
Forward of 
Budgets 

 Cabinet item for pre-decision scrutiny. 
T. 

Stankley 
Added by SMB 08 August 2018 
(see min 14.3). 

Overview 
Scrutiny 
Group 

As 
required 

Capital Plan 
Amendment 
Reports 

 Cabinet Report for Pre-decision Scrutiny. 
T. 

Stankley 

Agreed by OSG at its meeting on 
13th November 2017, with the item 
to be included when the Chair and 
Vice-chair identify that there are 
particular issues that require 
scrutiny in that quarter’s report. 

 
Note: Over the next 12 months, meetings of the Overview Scrutiny Group will be held as follows: 
 
11 February 2019 
11 March 2019 
8 April 2019 
3 June 2019 
1 July 2019 
5 August 2019 
16 September 2019 
14 October 2019 
11 November 2019 
9 December 2019 
 

 

P
age 60



 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 

FORTHCOMING KEY 
DECISIONS AND DECISIONS 
TO BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE 

BY CHARNWOOD BOROUGH 
COUNCIL’S EXECUTIVE 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Published 
19th December 2018 

 

 
What is a Key Decision? 
A key decision is one which: 

• commits the Council to expenditure, savings or 
[...]
il, 
Southfield Road, Loughborough, Leicestershire, LE11 2TX 
Tel: 01509 634785 
Email: democracy@charnwood.gov.uk    

Page 61

mailto:democracy@charnwood.gov.uk
Nadiaa_1
Text Box
APPENDIX 2



 2 

FORTHCOMING EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS 
 

Decision Item What is the nature of decision to be taken? 
Who will 
take the 

decision? 

When is the 
earliest a 

decision will 
be taken? 

Documents 
to be 

considered? 

Will the report be 
considered in 

public? 

Who can give me more 
information? 

o Playing Pitches, Open 
Spaces and Built 
Facilities Strategies 

To consider adopting the Playing Pitches, Open 
Spaces and Built Facilities Strategies and associated 
Action Plans. 

Cabinet 17th January 
2019 

Report Yes Matt Bradford 
Head of Cleansing and 
Open Spaces 
Tel: 01509 634695 
matthew.bradford@charn
wood.gov.uk 

o Discretionary Houses 
in Multiple Occupation 
Licensing Scheme 
Options 

To consider the introduction of a discretionary 
Licensing Scheme in the Borough and approve the 
licensing fees if a scheme is to be introduced. 

Cabinet 17th January 
2019 

Report Yes Alison Simmons 
Head of Strategic and 
Private Sector Housing  
Tel: 01509 634780 
alison.simmons@charnw
ood.gov.uk 

Strategic and Private 
Sector Housing Fees 
Charges and Policy 

To consider a Strategic and Private Sector Housing 
Fees and Charges Policy to ensure that the Council 
makes use of all powers available to it to recover the 
full cost of providing services where costs can be 
applied. 

Cabinet 17th January 
2019 

Report Yes Alison Simmons 
Head of Strategic and 
Private Sector Housing  
Tel: 01509 634780 
alison.simmons@charnw
ood.gov.uk 

Lightbulb Service 
Implementation Update 

To provide an update on the implementation of the 
Lightbulb Service in Charnwood and to consider 
whether to continue the project. 

Cabinet 17th January 
2019 

Report Yes Alison Simmons 
Head of Strategic and 
Private Sector Housing  
Tel: 01509 634780 
alison.simmons@charnw
ood.gov.uk 

Cou

Minutes of the meeting


1 Overview Scrutiny Group - 14th January 2019
Published - 

OVERVIEW SCRUTINY GROUP
14TH JANUARY 2019

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Capleton)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Ranson)
Councillors Bradshaw, Brookes, Gerrard and 
Paling

Councillors Mercer (Cabinet Lead Member for 
Housing), Harper-Davies (Cabinet Lead Member 
for Performance of Major Contracts) and 
Smidowicz (Cabinet Lead Member for Regulatory 
Services, Enforcement and Licensing)

Strategic Director for Neighbourhoods and 
Community Wellbeing
Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces
Head of Leisure and Culture
Head of Strategic Support
Democratic Services Officer (NA)

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

42. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Group held on 10th December 2018 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed.

43. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTEREST 

The following disclosures were made:

Councillor Ranson in respect of item 06A – a personal interest as her son managed 
the Loughborough Dynamo football club.

Councillor Brookes in respect of item 06C – a personal interest as a tenant of a 
Registered Provider property. 

44. DECLARATIONS OF THE PARTY WHIP 

No declarations were made.

45. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 11.16 

No questions were submitted.



2 Overview Scrutiny Group - 14th January 2019
Published - 

46. PLAYING PITCHES, OPEN SPACES AND BUILT FACILITIES STRATEGIES 

A report of the Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces was considered (item 06A on the 
agenda filed with these minutes).

The Lead Member for Performance of Major Contracts, the Strategic Director for 
Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing, the Head of Leisure and Culture and the 
Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces attended the meeting to assist with 
consideration of the item and gave the following responses to issues raised:

(i) Confirmation was given that in some cases the Council was not adopting new 
developments, rather they were being managed by not for profit organisations. 
The Council was happy with how the organisations were managing the spaces 
and there did not appear to be any issues with quality, although it was only the 
start of the programme.

(ii) The Council had already committed resources to support some of the plans 
from the General Fund. Further funding would be secured through the SUE’s 
and from partner organisations such as the FA (Football Association).

(iii) A robust strategy was in place to ensure that Section 106 money was spent in 
time. Parish clerks were informed of the timescale and there was a planning 
officer in place to manage the Section 106 agreements and monitor the 
timescales. 

(iv) Reference was made to concerns from County Councillor Max Hunt regarding 
the strategies, which had been circulated to the Group prior to the meeting.

(v) The Council was open to adopting land and open spaces if the developers were 
willing to pay the commuted sum required. Decisions were made on an 
individual basis.

(vi) The strategy was created in line with National guidance which ensured there 
was a consistent approach. 

(vii) The Group was assured that there had been a very thorough public 
consultation with extensive communication to ensure involvement from 
members of the public and parish and town councils. The action plans would 
also continue to involve the public on an ongoing basis.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet be informed that the Group supports the 
recommendations as set out in the report of the Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces.

Reason 

Having considered the report and asked questions of the Lead Member for 
Performance of Major Contracts, the Strategic Director for Neighbourhoods and 
Community Wellbeing, the Head of Leisure and Culture and the Head of Cleansing 



3 Overview Scrutiny Group - 14th January 2019
Published - 

and Open Spaces on the matter, the Group concluded that it would be appropriate for 
the Cabinet to approve the recommendations set out in the report. 

47. DISCRETIONARY HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION LICENSING SCHEME 
OPTIONS 

A report of the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing was considered (item 
06B on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Lead Member for Regulatory Services, Enforcement and Licensing and the Head 
of Strategic and Private Sector Housing attended the meeting to assist with 
consideration of the item and gave the following responses to issues raised:

(i) The Group was advised that the evidence gathered for the report was based on 
the level of formal complaints received regarding HMO properties. In 
Charnwood the complaint level was under 20% whereas other Councils who 
had introduced a discretionary licensing scheme cited complaint levels of up to 
45%. The Council had to ensure that there was sufficient demonstrable 
evidence to prove the need for a discretionary licensing scheme in the Borough 
and at present the evidence suggested that the need was not there.  However, 
the Lead Member for Regulatory Services, Enforcement and Licensing referred 
to many Members having additional anecdotal evidence that problems with 
HMO’s were much more widespread than as indicated by the available formal 
evidence.  

(ii) Funding of £65,000 from the Rogue Landlord Enforcement Scheme had been 
secured to carry out further research in the Borough relating to HMO’s. The 
Group was advised that £15,000 would be used by the Planning Department 
and be invested in actions for the Local Plan. The other £50,000 would be used 
to pay for external staff to carry out research in the area, investigating 
properties and interviewing residents.

(iii) The Group was advised that once further research evidence had been gathered 
it would be used to assess whether a discretionary licensing scheme could be 
justified. If so, this would involve setting license fees to cover the administration 
costs of the proposed scheme.

(iv) The Council already had a Corporate Enforcement Policy in place to address 
complaints using an incremental approach which was replicated in service 
specific policies.

(v) The Group was concerned that there was a void between the anecdotal 
evidence they had regarding HMO’s and the evidence reported to the Council. 
There was an agreement that something needed to be done to gather the 
further evidence required to be able to introduce an appropriate scheme.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet be informed that although the Group disputes some of 
the data provided in the report the Group supports the recommendations as set out in 
the report of the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing.



4 Overview Scrutiny Group - 14th January 2019
Published - 

Reason 

Having considered the report and asked questions of the Lead Member for Regulatory 
Services, Enforcement and Licensing and the Head of Strategic and Private Sector 
Housing on the matter, the Group concluded that it would be appropriate for the 
Cabinet to approve the recommendations set out in the report. 

48. TENANCY STRATEGY 2019 - 2024 

A report of the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing seeking approval for the 
updated Tenancy Strategy was considered (item 06C on the agenda filed with these 
minutes).

The Lead Member for Housing and the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing 
attended the meeting to assist with consideration of the item and gave the following 
responses to issues raised:

(i) The Group was advised that under the Localism Act there was an option for 
local authorities and Registered Providers to use fixed term tenancies. The 
strategy made reference to the guidelines, but the Council had not yet decided 
whether to adopt the fixed term tenancies as part of their own policy. 

(ii) The report was commended for recognising the need to provide affordable 
housing for residents and the Group was pleased with the way the Council 
dealt with tenants on an individual basis.

(iii) A separate Tenancy Policy would be presented to Cabinet after consultation 
had been completed with tenants to get their views.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet be informed that the Group supports the 
recommendations as set out in the report of the Head of Strategic and Private Sector 
Housing.

Reason 

Having considered the report and asked questions of the Lead Member for Housing 
and the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing on the matter, the Group 
concluded that it would be appropriate for the Cabinet to approve the 
recommendations set out in the report. 

49. OVERVIEW SCRUTINY GROUP PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - CABINET 
RESPONSE 

A report of the Cabinet was considered setting out its responses to the 
recommendations of the Group on pre-decision scrutiny items (item 7 on the agenda 
filed with these minutes).     



5 Overview Scrutiny Group - 14th January 2019
Published - 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet’s responses to the Group’s recommendations be noted.

Reason 

The Group was satisfied that it added value where appropriate and welcomed the 
Cabinet’s consideration of the Group’s views and recommendations as part of its 
decision making process. 

50. WORK PROGRAMME 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was considered, to enable the Group to 
consider its work programme and forthcoming Key Decisions and decisions to be 
taken in private by the Cabinet in order to schedule items for pre-decision scrutiny and 
to provide an opportunity for members of the Group to raise suggestions on issues for 
scrutiny (in addition to pre-decision scrutiny) which fell within the Group’s remit, for 
scheduling by Scrutiny Management Board (item 8 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes).

The Group considered the report (and further information on the forthcoming Key 
Decisions and decisions to be taken in private by the Cabinet provided by the Chief 
Executive at this meeting) and agreed to schedule items for pre-decision scrutiny prior 
to the next Cabinet meeting, but that the following pre-decision scrutiny items should 
be added to its work programme at this stage:

 Council Tax – Amendment to Empty Homes Premium and Exemptions – 
February 2019

RESOLVED that the Group’s current work programme be noted and updated following 
this meeting, in accordance with the decisions taken during consideration of this item 
and at this meeting and any items of pre-decision scrutiny that require changing due to 
their reprogramming by the Cabinet.

Reason

To ensure effective and timely scrutiny, either to provide Cabinet with advice prior to it 
taking a decision or to ensure that the Council and external public service providers 
and partners were operating effectively for the benefit of the Borough.

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 25th 
February 2019 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Overview Scrutiny Group.


